

GAHC010046502024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1256/2024

JALAL UDDIN AND 17 ORS.

S/O- AZIR UDDIN, R/O-VILL.- PATHARKANDI, P.O.- PATHARKANDI P. S.-
PATHARKANDI PIN- 788724 DIST.- KARIMGANJ, ASSAM

2: DEEPSHIKHA BASUMATARY
D/O- LATE ASHIM BASUMATARY
R/O- WARD NO. 3
GOSAIGAON
P.O. AND P.S.-GOSAIGAON
PIN- 783360 DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM

3: LIPIKA BARMAN
D/O- LATE DEBENDRA BARMAN
R/O- H. NO. 18
AMULYA NAGAR
BOTAHGHULI
P.O.- PANJABARI P. S.- SATGAON PIN- 781037 DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

4: NAMITA DEVI
W/O- BIRINCHI BORA
R/O-VILL.- GOMUTHA GAON
NONOI
NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782101 DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM

5: MRIDUSHMITA BARUAH
D/O- HEMAPADMA NATH
R/O-LAKHINAGAR
WARD NO.19
HAYBAR GAON PIN- 782002 DIST.-NAGAON

ASSAM

6: DIPTI BORAH
D/O- NARAYAN CHANDRA BORAH
R/O-CLUB ROAD TINIAL
P.O.- CINNAMARA
P.S.- JORHAT
PIN- 785008 DIST.-JORHAT
ASSAM

7: UME KULSUM ROHMAN
D/O- FAIZUR ROHMAN
R/O-CHANDAN NAGAR P.O AND P.S..- GOLAGHAT
PIN- 785621 DIST.-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

8: PALLAVI SARMAH
D/O- SUNIL KUMAR SARMAH
R/O-JYOTI NAGAR
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781021 DIST.-KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

9: PRANATI NATH
D/O- LATE NIRAN NATH

R/O-BONGARA AMARTAL
NEAR LGBI AIRPORT
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781015
DIST.-KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

10: GOLAP DAS
D/O- KAMESWAR DAS
R/O-VILL. KACHUKATA
P.O.- KACHUKATA
P.S.- TAMULPUR
DIST.-BAKSA(BTAD)
ASSAM

11: SATABDI GOSWAMI
D/O- BIBEK GOSWAMI
R/O-G R B ROAD
WARD NO. 15
FAUZDARIPATTY
PIN- 782001 DIST.-NAGAON

ASSAM

12: JHANTI BORAH
D/O- HEMEN BORAH
R/O-BIHPURIA
WARD NO.1
PIN- 784161 DIST.-LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

13: PURABI BASUMATARY
D/O- CHITRAJEET BASUMATARY
R/O VILL. AND P.O. NARAYANPUR
P.S.MUSHALPUR
PIN- 781372
DIST. BAKSA (BTAD)
ASSAM

14: ANGSUMONI BORA
D/O- LATE SUREN BORA
R/O-GANESH NAGAR
BAISTHA
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781029 DIST.-KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

15: MITALI TALUKDAR
W/O- PANKAJNAYAN BHATTACHARYA
R/O-CHANDMARI
NAVAGIRI PATH
NEAR AMBIKAGIRI UDYAN
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781003 DIST.-KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

16: RANI HAZARIKA
W/O- NABA NARAYAN TAYE
R/O-GODADHAR NAGAR
JOYSAGAR
PIN- 785665 DIST.-SIVSAGAR
ASSAM

17: SAFIN ALOM
D/O- ALI FAYJUL RASUL
R/O-GANDHINAGAR
PIN- 781316 DIST.-BARPETA
ASSAM

18: TWINKLE DAS

D/O- DIPAK RANJAN DAS
R/O-SHREE DURGA SARANI
BOTERTOL
MEHERPUR
SILCHAR
PIN- 788015 DIST.-CACHAR
ASSA

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE JOINT SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND
CHILD DEVELOPMENT, SHASTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-01

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF WOMAN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
ASSAM.

3:THE DIRECTOR
WOMAN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
UZAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI-01
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

4:THE STATE CHILD PROTECTION SOCIETY
SURVEY BUS STOP
BELTOLA ROAD
GUWAHATI-28

5:THE STATE MISSION DIRECTOR
MISSION VATSALAYA
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
SURVEY BUS STOP
BELTOLA ROAD
GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A D CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

ORDER

Date :03.05.2024

On request made by Mr. A. D. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner, list this matter along with WP(C)/2352/2024 on 06.05.2024.

Mr. A. D. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner also submits that he will be filing an appropriate application for deletion of names of some of the petitioners in the present writ petition.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next returnable date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant